

Finansa Public Company Limited

Key Rating Drivers

Standalone Strength Drives Ratings: Finansa Public Company Limited's (FNS) National Ratings reflect its modest domestic business franchise as a boutique investment bank. The ratings also consider its unstable business model, improving liquidity and intact capital position. The Outlook was revised to Stable from Negative to reflect its improved liquidity and capital profiles, due to cash freed up from the divestment of its leasehold rights, and Fitch Ratings' expectation the company will maintain low leverage corresponding to its risk profile.

Shifting Business Model: FNS continues to reduce its dependence on the securities business and increase recurring income from investments in subsidiaries and associates. FNS increased its stake in M.K. Real Estate Development Plc (MK) in 4Q20 to 26.5% from 18.8% previously. Fitch expects the firm to seek further opportunities to diversify its revenue, such as investing in new businesses or increasing its stake in its affiliates over the medium term.

Improving Liquidity: The divestment of FNS's entire leasehold rights to the newly setup Prospect Logistics and Industrial Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust (Prospect REIT) in 3Q20 led to a large realised gain and a substantial rise in liquid assets. The sale proceeds, amounting to about THB1.3 billion, were partly re-invested in the REIT, which is listed on the stock exchange, resulting in a liquidity improvement.

The remaining cash from the transaction has been reserved as liquidity, which can be used to repay debt, with THB400 million maturing in 2021.

Subdued Profitability: Fitch expects FNS's profitability to decline steadily in 2021, despite reasonable earnings visibility from its private equity and investment banking pipeline, due to an absence of rental revenue after the sale of its leasehold rights. However, Fitch expects higher dividend payments from its associates - Finansia Syrus Securities Plc (FSS), MK and Prospect REIT - to mitigate the impact, driven by the improving performance of MK and FSS, and the REIT's stable performance.

Reduced Leverage: Fitch expects FNS's capital position, measured by adjusted EBITDA/interest expense, to remain stable. FNS's total debt may decline consistently if there is no substantial funding need, such as from new investment requirements. Fitch believes FNS's lower debt will be commensurate with its subdued profitability profile, supporting its National Rating at the current level.

Rating Sensitivities

Improving Profitability: Fitch may upgrade FNS's ratings if the company's profitability improves on a sustained basis, resulting in a steady decline in cash flow leverage.

Increasing Leverage: Fitch may downgrade FNS's rating if there is any sign of persistent weakening in financial performance that negatively affects liquidity and leverage. For example, this may result from a weaker business environment than our expectations, dampening the performance of the company's main segments.

Any diversion from the debt repayment plan resulting from higher risk appetite, significant losses from core operations of its subsidiaries or affiliates, or signs of withdrawal in creditors' confidence may also result in a negative rating action.

Ratings

National

National Long-Term Rating BBB-(tha) National Short-Term Rating F3(tha)

Outlooks

National Long-Term Rating Stable

Applicable Criteria

Non-Bank Financial Institutions Rating Criteria (February 2020) National Scale Rating Criteria (December 2020)

Related Research

Fitch Revises Outlook on Finansa to Stable; Affirms at 'BBB-(tha)' (January 2021)

Thai Securities Dashboard (January 2021) Fitch Ratings 2021 Outlook: APAC Broker-Dealer Firms (November 2020)

Analysts

Sirisithichote, Jindarat +66 2 108 0153 jindarat.sirisithichote@fitchratings.com

Sarayudh, Patchara +66 2 108 0152 patchara.sarayudh@fitchratings.com



Income Statement									
			30	Sep 2020	31 Dec	2019	31 Dec 2018	3	1 Dec 2017
	9 N	Months - 3rd Quarter	9 Mor	nths - 3rd Quarter	Yea	r End	Year End		Year End
		USDm		THBm	1	'HBm	THBm		THBm
		Reviewed - Unqualified		eviewed - qualified	Audited - Unqua	lified Aud	lited - Unqualified	Audited - I	Unqualified
Net revenue		18		576.9		241.2	468.1		430.0
Operating profit		9		280.5	-	110.6	56.9		76.1
Pre-tax profit		10	302.5		-	117.7	84.6		151.1
Net income		8	253.3		-	108.3	64.1		132.2
Exchange rate	•		USD1 = TH	IB31.664	USD1 = THB3	0.121 U	SD1 = THB32.417	USD1=	THB32.659
Balance Sheet	9 Months -	30 Sep 2020 9 Months -		31 De 201		31 De 201a		31 Dec 2017	
	3rd Quarter		As % of	Year En	d As % of	Year En	d As % of	Year End	As % of
	USDm	THBm	Assets	THBr	n Assets	THBn	n Assets	THBm	Assets
Assets									
Total inventory	30	948.2	21.8	172.	9 4.2	404.	7 9.3	n.a.	n.a.
Total receivables	16	502.0	11.5	36.	2 0.9	79.0	0 1.8	129.7	3.6
Total assets	138	4,359.3	100.0	4,096.	7 100.0	4,359.8	8 100.0	3,592.1	100.0
Liabilities and equity									
Total short-term borrowing	13	420.0	9.6	230.	0 5.6	120.0	0 2.8	340.0	9.5
Deposits	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a	a. n.a.	n.a	a. n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
Total other funding	7	221.2	5.1	151.	3 3.7	247.	3 5.7	242.5	6.8
Long-term debt	27	840.0	19.3	1,040.	0 25.4	1,170.0	0 26.8	730.0	20.3
Total equity	91	2,878.2	66.0	2,675.	5 65.3	2,822.	5 64.7	2,279.8	63.5
Total liabilities and equity	138	4,359.3	100.0	4,096.	8 100.0	4,359.8	8 100.0	3,592.3	100.0
Exchange rate		USD1 = THB31.664		USD1 THB30.12		USD1 = THB32.41		USD1 = HB32.659	

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, FNS



Summary Analytics

	30 Sep 2020	31 Dec 2019	31 Dec 2018	31 Dec 2017
	9 Months - 3rd Quarter	Year End	Year End	Year End
Impaired loans less loan loss allowances/tangible equity (%)	-5.5	-5.9	-5.7	n.a.
Average VaR/tangible equity (%)	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
High VaR (one-day at 99% confidence)/Fitch Core Capital (FCC) (%)	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
Fitch Stress VaR (one-day at 99% confidence)/FCC (%)	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
Average VaR (one-day at 99% confidence, excluding diversifications)/FCC (%)	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
Principal transactions revenue/total revenue (%)	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
EBITDA/revenue (%) **	63.6	6.0	39.6	56.0
Operating profit/average equity (%)	13.3	-4.0	2.2	3.4
Operating expense/total revenue (%)	55.2	136.2	89.1	84.2
Compensation/net revenue (%)	4.6	56.0	45.1	11.5
Adjusted EBITDA /gross revenue (%)	63.6	6.0	39.6	56.0
ROAA (%)	7.9	-2.6	1.6	3.6
ROAE (%)	12.1	-3.9	2.5	5.9
Commissions/gross revenue (%)	n.a.	n.a.	0.0	n.a.
Adjusted leverage (x)	1.5	1.6	1.6	1.6
Gross debt/EBITDA (x) **	2.4	69.6	6.2	4.0
Assets/equity (x)	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.6
Tangible gross leverage	1.5	1.6	1.6	1.6
Gross debt (carrying value)/adjusted EBITDA (x)	2.2	69.6	5.7	3.6
Total Capital Ratio (%)	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
Total debt/equity (%)	43.8	47.5	45.7	46.9
Liquid assets/short-term funding (%) *	342.7	141.5	441.2	143.5
Long-term funding/illiquid assets (%)	127.3	98.5	105.8	105.8
Adjusted EBITDA/interest expense (x)	8.2	0.3	3.9	5.2
*Renchmark ratios for High Ralance Sheet Usage Securities Firms				

^{*}Benchmark ratios for High Balance Sheet Usage Securities Firms ** Benchmark ratios for Low Balance Sheet Usage Securities Firms

 $Source: Fitch \ Ratings, Fitch \ Solutions, FNS$



The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN ESMA- OR FCA-REGISTERED FITCH RATINGS COMPANY (OR BRANCH OF SUCH A COMPANY) CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH RATINGS WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2021 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch a

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from U\$\$1,000 to U\$\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.